### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (Releases RF 4060/0315, 4843/0001 and 4852/0468)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABG HMX, LLC (as successor in interest to Salus Capital Partners, LLC)		112/20/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HMX, LLC		
Street Address:	125 PARK AVENUE		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10017		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1859751	ALEX
Registration Number:	1445272	ALUMNI
Registration Number:	3385982	B. CHYLL
Registration Number:	3402470	B.CHYLL
Registration Number:	3231269	BLUE HOUSE DRIVE
Registration Number:	2217777	CHRISTOPHER BLUE
Registration Number:	1807678	DASH
Registration Number:	3327645	
Registration Number:	3306091	EXCLUSIVELY MISOOK
Registration Number:	3637555	EYE
Registration Number:	3552077	GARDEN OF EARTHLY DELIGHTS
Registration Number:	1788257	GILBERT & LODGE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005098 FRAME: 0918

OP \$1065.00

Registration Number:	3327634	GOLD HART SCHAFFNER MARX
Registration Number:	2935823	HART SCHAFFNER MARX
Registration Number:	2975984	HART SCHAFFNER MARX
Registration Number:	1436523	HAWKSLEY & WIGHT
Registration Number:	3309032	HEIRLOOM BY CHRISTOPHER BLUE
Registration Number:	3034304	HF HICKEY FREEMAN
Registration Number:	3030363	HICKEY
Registration Number:	3327635	HSM TRAVELOR
Registration Number:	3338650	M MONARCHY
Registration Number:	3828954	M MONARCHY
Registration Number:	3575489	MANCHESTER ESC.
Registration Number:	2207406	MATTEO MAAS
Registration Number:	3131717	MONARCHY
Registration Number:	2881267	NATURALIFE
Registration Number:	2939248	PALLESCO
Registration Number:	0798121	PALM BEACH
Registration Number:	3429561	PALM BEACH
Registration Number:	2958126	PALM BEACH PRECISION FIT
Registration Number:	3334079	PB BY PALM BEACH
Registration Number:	2171355	RACQUET CLUB
Registration Number:	3614377	RESTORATION OF THE MONARCHY
Registration Number:	2965150	SANSABELT
Registration Number:	2956588	SOCIETY BRAND, LTD.
Registration Number:	3276807	SOOS BY MISOOK
Registration Number:	3521774	THE PURSUIT OF HARMONY
Registration Number:	3521776	THE PURSUIT OF HARMONY
Registration Number:	3006312	WÖRN
Registration Number:	3361499	ZOOEY
Registration Number:	3361500	ZOOEY
Registration Number:	3463414	ZOOEY BY ALICE HELLER

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 053268-0002 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan Signature: /atk/ 08/27/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=HMX release for RF 4060 et al#page1.tif source=HMX release for RF 4060 et al#page2.tif source=HMX release for RF 4060 et al#page3.tif source=HMX release for RF 4060 et al#page4.tif

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS**

(recorded at Reel 4060, Frame 0315 (and assigned and recorded at Reel 4843, Frame 0001) and recorded at Reel 4852, Frame 0468)

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), effective as of December 20, 2012, is made by ABG HMX, LLC (as successor in interest to Salus Capital Partners, LLC) (in such capacity, the "<u>Secured Party</u>") in favor of HMX, LLC (the "<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2009, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and (ii) that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2009 Trademark Security Agreement"), the Debtor's predecessor in interest granted to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central) a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the Collateral (as defined in the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement was was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 9, 2009 at reel/frame number 4060/0315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Assignment Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2012, and (ii) that certain Assignment of Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, made as of August 14, 2012 ("First Assignment of Security"), Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (successor by merger to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central)) ("Wells Fargo") assigned and transferred to Salus Capital Partners, LLC ("Salus") all right, title and interest of Wells Fargo in and to the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the First Assignment of Security was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 15, 2012 at reel/frame number 4843/0001;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2012 Trademark Security Agreement"), the Debtor granted directly to Salus a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the Collateral (as defined in the 2012 Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2012 Trademark Security Agreement was was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2012 at reel/frame number 4852/0468;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Indebtedness and Security made as of December 20, 2012, Salus assigned to ABG HMX, LLC Salus' secured claim to any proceeds of the estate of the Debtor held, or to be held, by Debtor's court-appointed receiver, or any trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor, and all security instruments held by Salus to secure payment of such secured claim, including the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement and the 2012 Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release the security interests in and liens upon the Collateral as defined in the 2009 Trademark Security Agreement and the Collateral as defined in the 2012 Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the security interests in and liens upon the Trademark Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Debtor any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind.

[Signature Page to Follow]

NY\5918001.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

> ABG HMX, LLC (as successor in interest to Salus Capital Partners, LLC)

Name: TEXEN DIPAOW Title: ENPOPERATIONS + GENERAL COUNTY

# Schedule A

No.	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
1.	ALEX	74069031	1859751
2.	ALUMNI	73616539	1445272
3.	B. CHYLL	77028414	3385982
4.	B.CHYLL	77033097	3402470
5.	BLUE HOUSE DRIVE	78654188	3231269
6.	CHRISTOPHER BLUE	75263220	2217777
7.	DASH	74371727	1807678
8.	Design	78860241	3327645
9.	EXCLUSIVELY MISOOK	77090167	3306091
10.	EYE	77435523	3637555
11.	GARDEN OF EARTHLY DELIGHTS	78904039	3552077
12.	GILBERT & LODGE	74345204	1788257
13.	GOLD HART SCHAFFNER MARX	78858582	3327634
14.	HART SCHAFFNER MARX	76556086	2935823
15.	HART SCHAFFNER MARX	78397806	2975984
16.	HAWKSLEY & WIGHT	73622857	1436523
17.	HEIRLOOM BY CHRISTOPHER BLUE	78743601	3309032
18.	HF HICKEY FREEMAN	78353181	3034304
19.	HICKEY	78364977	3030363
20.	HSM TRAVELOR	78858595	3327635
21.	M MONARCHY	77109325	3338650
22.	M MONARCHY	77579256	3828954
23.	MANCHESTER ESC.	77496954	3575489
24.	MATTEO MAAS	74802315	2207406
25.	MONARCHY	76636280	3131717
26.	NATURALIFE	76553086	2881267
27.	PALLESCO	76547427	2939248
28.	PALM BEACH	72209644	798121
29.	PALM BEACH	77124916	3429561
30.	PALM BEACH PRECISION FIT	78251047	2958126
31.	PB BY PALM BEACH	77116332	3334079
32.	RACQUET CLUB	75315300	2171355
33.	RESTORATION OF THE MONARCHY	77190029	3614377
34.	SANSABELT	78397739	2965150
35.	SOCIETY BRAND, LTD.	76547428	2956588
36.	SOOS BY MISOOK	78612480	3276807
37.	THE PURSUIT OF HARMONY	77214293	3521774
38.	THE PURSUIT OF HARMONY	77214318	3521776
39.	WÖRN	76597517	3006312
40.	ZOOEY	77112696	3361499
41.	ZOOEY	77112714	3361500
42.	ZOOEY BY ALICE HELLER	77125620	3463414

NY\5918001.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005098 FRAME: 0924

RECORDED: 08/27/2013